position. Accordingly, such information should not be relied upon as an indicator of future performance,
financial condition or liquidity. In addition, future results may vary significantly from those reflected in
such statements due to factors discussed in the section entitled “Risk Factors” beginning on page 22 of this
prospectus.

The pro forma financial statements have been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements and the related notes of EchoStar and DISH Network included in their
respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022 and Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, which are incorporated herein by
reference.

117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EchoStar Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2023

(in thousands)

​ ​ ​ Historical ​
​

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Intercompany

Eliminations

(Note 3) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Pro Forma

Total ​​ ​ ​ EchoStar ​ ​ DISH Network ​
Assets ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​
Current Assets: ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​

Cash and cash equivalents ​ ​​$1,103,686​​ ​ ​$ 851,966 ​​ ​ ​$ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​$ 1,955,652​​
Marketable investment securities ​ ​​ ​ 894,744​​ ​ ​ ​ 182,816 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 1,077,560​​
Trade accounts receivable, net ​ ​​ ​ 149,435​​ ​ ​ ​ 802,598 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,172 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 949,861​​
Inventory ​ ​​ ​ 167,511​​ ​ ​ ​ 572,591 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 740,102​​
Other current assets, net ​ ​​ ​ 157,561​​ ​ ​ ​ 737,991 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 14,018 ​​ ​ 2 ​ ​ ​ ​ (11,070 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 896,229​​

​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,271 ​​ ​6(a) ​ ​​ ​ ​​​
Total current assets ​ ​​ ​2,472,937​​ ​ ​ ​ 3,147,962 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 14,018 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (15,513 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 5,619,404​​
Noncurrent Assets: ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​

Restricted cash, cash equivalents and marketable investment
securities ​ ​​ ​ 9,338​​ ​ ​ ​ 107,351 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 116,689​​

Property and equipment, net ​ ​​ ​2,144,707​​ ​ ​ ​ 7,224,876 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (14,208 ​​ ​ 2 ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,952 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 9,352,423​​
Regulatory authorizations, net ​ ​​ ​ 459,463​​ ​ ​ ​37,817,941 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​38,277,404​​
Other investments, net ​ ​​ ​ 136,455​​ ​ ​ ​ 180,333 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 316,788​​
Operating lease assets ​ ​​ ​ 143,726​​ ​ ​ ​ 3,052,636 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (14,327 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 3,182,035​​
Goodwill ​ ​​ ​ 532,710​​ ​ ​ ​ 225,017 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 757,727​​
Intangible assets, net ​ ​​ ​ 13,975​​ ​ ​ ​ 204,312 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 218,287​​
Other noncurrent assets, net ​ ​​ ​ 317,147​​ ​ ​ ​ 1,784,246 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (25,075 ​​ ​ 2 ​ ​ ​ ​ (85,246 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 1,991,072​​

Total noncurrent assets ​ ​​ ​3,757,521​​ ​ ​ ​50,596,712 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (39,283 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​(102,525 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​54,212,425​​
Total assets ​ ​​$6,230,458​​ ​ ​$53,744,674 ​​ ​ ​$ (25,265 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ (118,038 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​$59,831,829​​
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​
Current Liabilities: ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​

Trade accounts payable ​ ​​$ 82,291​​ ​ ​$ 687,743 ​​ ​ ​$ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ (7,094 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​$ 762,940​​
Deferred revenue and other ​ ​​ ​ 122,288​​ ​ ​ ​ 595,420 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 717,708​​
Accrued programming ​ ​​ ​ —​​ ​ ​ ​ 1,353,379 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 1,353,379​​
Accrued interest ​ ​​ ​ 16,417​​ ​ ​ ​ 393,497 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 409,914​​
Other accrued expenses and liabilities ​ ​​ ​ 175,683​​ ​ ​ ​ 1,693,777 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 40,000 ​​ ​5(a) ​ ​ ​ ​ (3,144 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 1,906,316​​
Current portion of long-term debt and financing lease obligations ​ ​​ ​ —​​ ​ ​ ​ 1,065,447 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 1,065,447​​

Total current liabilities ​ ​​ ​ 396,679​​ ​ ​ ​ 5,789,263 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 40,000 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (10,238 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 6,215,704​​
Long-Term Obligations, Net of Current Portion: ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​

Long-term debt and financing lease obligations, net of current
portion ​ ​​ ​1,497,396​​ ​ ​ ​20,178,564 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​21,675,960​​

Deferred tax liabilities, net ​ ​​ ​ 433,370​​ ​ ​ ​ 5,026,019 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (15,820 ​​ ​6(b) ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 5,443,569​​
Operating lease liabilities ​ ​​ ​ 127,829​​ ​ ​ ​ 3,096,308 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (14,224 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 3,209,913​​
Long-term deferred revenue and other long-term liabilities ​ ​​ ​ 109,396​​ ​ ​ ​ 843,296 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (80,712 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 871,980​​

Total long-term liabilities, net of current portion ​ ​​ ​2,167,991​​ ​ ​ ​29,144,187 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (15,820 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (94,936 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​31,201,422​​
Total liabilities ​ ​​ ​2,564,670​​ ​ ​ ​34,933,450 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 24,180 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​(105,174 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​37,417,126​​
Redeemable noncontrolling interests ​ ​​ ​ —​​ ​ ​ ​ 529,053 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 529,053​​
EchoStar’s Stockholders’ Equity: ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​

Class A common stock ​ ​​ ​ 59​​ ​ ​ ​ 2,959 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (2,855 ​​ ​4(a) ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 163​​
Class B common stock ​ ​​ ​ 48​​ ​ ​ ​ 2,384 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (2,301 ​​ ​4(a) ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 131​​
Additional paid-in capital ​ ​​ ​3,383,671​​ ​ ​ ​ 4,904,145 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 5,156 ​​ ​4(a) ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 8,300,998​​

​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ 8,026 ​​ ​5(b) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ​ ​​ ​ (161,515​​ ​ ​ ​ (2,053 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ (163,568​​
Accumulated earnings (deficit) ​ ​​ ​ 876,959​​ ​ ​ ​13,372,693 ​​ ​ ​ ​(583,295 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (12,864 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​13,653,493​​
Treasury shares, at cost ​ ​​ ​ (525,824​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ 525,824 ​​ ​4(c) ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ —​​

Total EchoStar stockholders’ equity ​ ​​ ​3,573,398​​ ​ ​ ​18,280,128 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (49,445 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (12,864 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​21,791,217​​
Noncontrolling interests ​ ​​ ​ 92,390​​ ​ ​ ​ 2,043 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ 94,433​​

Total stockholders’ equity(deficit) ​ ​​ ​3,665,788​​ ​ ​ ​18,282,171 ​​ ​ ​ ​ (49,445 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (12,864 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​21,885,650​​
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity(deficit) ​ ​​$6,230,458​​ ​ ​$53,744,674 ​​ ​ ​$ (25,265 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ (118,038 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​$59,831,829​​

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

118

)

)
)
)

) )

)

) )
) )
) )

)

)

)

)
)
)

) )
)

)
)

) ) )
) )

)
) )

) )
) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EchoStar Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

​ ​

​ Historical ​

​

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Intercompany

Eliminations

(Note 3) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Pro Forma

Total ​​ EchoStar ​ ​DISH Network ​

Revenues: ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Service and other revenue ​​​$1,108,386​​​​$11,120,673​​​ ​$ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​$ (19,813 ​​​ ​ ​​​$12,209,246​​
Equipment sales and other revenue ​​​ ​ 197,394​​​​ ​ 452,402​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (6,040 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 643,756​​

Total Revenue ​​​ ​1,305,780​​​​ ​11,573,075​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(25,853 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​12,853,002​​
Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization): ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Cost of services ​​​ ​ 401,431​​​​ ​ 6,838,688​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (9,908 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 7,230,211​​
Cost of sales – equipment and other ​​​ ​ 151,004​​​​ ​ 1,561,864​​​ ​ ​ (117 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​ (4,043 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,708,708​​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​​​ ​ 344,029​​​​ ​ 1,878,068​​​ ​ ​ 1,234 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​(13,685 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,209,646​​
Depreciation and amortization ​​​ ​ 311,474​​​​ ​ 806,504​​​ ​ ​ 322 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​ (2,702 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,115,598​​
Impairment of long-lived assets ​​​ ​ 3,142​​​​ ​ —​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 3,142​​

Total costs and expenses ​​​ ​1,211,080​​​​ ​11,085,124​​​ ​ ​ 1,439 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(30,338 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​12,267,305​​
Operating income (loss) ​​​ ​ 94,700​​​​ ​ 487,951​​​ ​ ​ (1,439 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 4,485 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 585,697​​
Other Income (Expense): ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​

Interest income, net ​​​ ​ 78,331​​​​ ​ 90,907​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (2,829 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 166,409​​
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized ​​​ ​ (39,176​​​​ ​ (27,379​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 3,069 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (63,486​​
Other, net ​​​ ​ (57,638​​​​ ​ (120,726​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (178,364​​

Total other income (expense) ​​​ ​ (18,483​​​​ ​ (57,198​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 240 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (75,441​​
Income (loss) before income taxes ​​​ ​ 76,217​​​​ ​ 430,753​​​ ​ ​ (1,439 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 4,725 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 510,256​​
Income tax (provision) benefit ​​​ ​ (38,780​​​​ ​ (81,930​​​ ​ ​ 346 ​​​6(a) ​​ ​ ​ (1,054 ​​​6(a) ​​​ ​ (121,418​​
Net income (loss) ​​​ ​ 37,437​​​​ ​ 348,823​​​ ​ ​ (1,093 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 3,671 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 388,838​​

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests ​​​ ​ (6,005​​​​ ​ 64,980​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 58,975​​

Net income (loss) attributable to EchoStar ​​​$ 43,442​​​​$ 283,843​​​ ​$ (1,093 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​$ 3,671 ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 329,863​​
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – 

Class A and B common stock ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Basic ​​​ ​ 83,653​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​186,943 ​​​4(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 270,596​​
Diluted ​​​ ​ 83,680​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​224,537 ​​​4(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 308,217​​

Earnings (loss) per share – Class A and B common
stock: ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Basic net income (loss) per share ​​​$ 0.52​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 1.22​​
Diluted net income (loss) per share ​​​$ 0.52​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 1.07​​

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

119

)
)
)

)
) )

)
)

)
)

)
) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

)
) ) ) )

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EchoStar Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

​ ​

​ Historical ​

​

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Intercompany

Eliminations

(Note 3) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Pro Forma

Total ​​ EchoStar ​ ​DISH Network ​

Revenues: ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Service and other revenue ​​​$1,623,931​​​​$16,005,620​​​ ​$ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​$ (37,742 ​​​ ​ ​​​$17,591,809​​
Equipment sales and other revenue ​​​ ​ 374,162​​​​ ​ 673,787​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (5,516 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,042,433​​

Total Revenue ​​​ ​1,998,093​​​​ ​16,679,407​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(43,258 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​18,634,242​​
Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization): ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Cost of services ​​​ ​ 569,755​​​​ ​ 9,558,884​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(16,426 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​10,112,213​​
Cost of sales – equipment and other ​​​ ​ 292,318​​​​ ​ 1,812,191​​​ ​ ​ (78 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​ (6,167 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,098,264​​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​​​ ​ 488,044​​​​ ​ 2,545,593​​​ ​ ​ 2,982 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​(21,295 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 3,063,350​​

​ ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ 8,026 ​​​5(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
​ ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ 40,000 ​​​5(a) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​

Depreciation and amortization ​​​ ​ 457,621​​​​ ​ 717,073​​​ ​ ​ 5,127 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​ (4,927 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,174,894​​
Impairment of long-lived assets ​​​ ​ 711​​​​ ​ —​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 711​​

Total costs and expenses ​​​ ​1,808,449​​​​ ​14,633,741​​​ ​ ​ 56,057 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(48,815 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​16,449,432​​
Operating income (loss) ​​​ ​ 189,644​​​​ ​ 2,045,666​​​ ​ ​(56,057 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 5,557 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,184,810​​
Other Income (Expense): ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​

Interest income, net ​​​ ​ 50,900​​​​ ​ 42,776​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (436 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 93,240​​
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized ​​​ ​ (57,170​​​​ ​ (22,781​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 733 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (79,218​​
Other, net ​​​ ​ 49,849​​​​ ​ 1,038,982​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,088,831​​

Total other income (expense) ​​​ ​ 43,579​​​​ ​ 1,058,977​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 297 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,102,853​​
Income (loss) before income taxes ​​​ ​ 233,223​​​​ ​ 3,104,643​​​ ​ ​(56,057 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 5,854 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 3,287,663​​
Income tax (provision) benefit ​​​ ​ (66,675​​​​ ​ (731,736​​​ ​ ​ 11,516 ​​​6(a) ​​ ​ ​ (1,216 ​​​6(a) ​​​ ​ (788,111​​
Net income (loss) ​​​ ​ 166,548​​​​ ​ 2,372,907​​​ ​ ​(44,541 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 4,638 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,499,552​​

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests ​​​ ​ (10,503​​​​ ​ 69,674​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 59,171​​

Net income (loss) attributable to EchoStar ​​​$ 177,051​​​​$ 2,303,233​​​ ​$ (44,541 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​$ 4,638 ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 2,440,381​​
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – 

Class A and B common stock ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Basic ​​​ ​ 84,098​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​186,005 ​​​4(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 270,103​​
Diluted ​​​ ​ 84,123​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​223,610 ​​​4(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 307,733​​

Earnings (loss) per share – Class A and B common
stock: ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Basic net income (loss) per share ​​​$ 2.10​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 9.04​​
Diluted net income (loss) per share ​​​$ 2.10​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 7.93​​

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

120

)
)
)

)
) )

)

)

)
)

)
) ) )

)
) ) ) )

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EchoStar Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

​ ​ ​ Historical ​

​

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments ​

​ ​ ​

​

Intercompany

Eliminations

(Note 3) ​

​ ​ ​

​
Pro Forma

Total ​​ ​ ​ EchoStar ​ ​DISH Network ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Revenues: ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Service and other revenue ​​​$1,715,287​​​​$16,890,729​​​ ​$ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​$ (42,723 ​​​ ​ ​​​$18,563,293​​
Equipment sales and other revenue ​​​ ​ 270,433​​​​ ​ 990,377​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (5,424 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,255,386​​

Total Revenue ​​​ ​1,985,720​​​​ ​17,881,106​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(48,147 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​19,818,679​​
Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization): ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Cost of services ​​​ ​ 551,679​​​​ ​10,185,942​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(19,810 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​10,717,811​​
Cost of sales – equipment and other ​​​ ​ 231,975​​​​ ​ 1,552,341​​​ ​ ​ 79 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​ (6,403 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,777,992​​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​​​ ​ 493,482​​​​ ​ 2,214,936​​​ ​ ​ 2,857 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​(24,995 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,686,280​​
Depreciation and amortization ​​​ ​ 491,329​​​​ ​ 724,852​​​ ​ ​ 5,032 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​ (7,267 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,213,946​​
Impairment of long-lived assets ​​​ ​ 245​​​​ ​ —​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 245​​

Total costs and expenses ​​​ ​1,768,710​​​​ ​14,678,071​​​ ​ ​ 7,968 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(58,475 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​16,396,274​​
Operating income (loss) ​​​ ​ 217,010​​​​ ​ 3,203,035​​​ ​ ​ (7,968 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 10,328 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 3,422,405​​
Other Income (Expense): ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​

Interest income, net ​​​ ​ 22,801​​​​ ​ 11,338​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (236 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 33,903​​
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized ​​​ ​ (95,512​​​​ ​ (16,174​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 577 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (111,109​​
Other, net ​​​ ​ (15,952​​​​ ​ 20,557​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 4,605​​

Total other income (expense) ​​​ ​ (88,663​​​​ ​ 15,721​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 341 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (72,601​​
Income (loss) before income taxes ​​​ ​ 128,347​​​​ ​ 3,218,756​​​ ​ ​ (7,968 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 10,669 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 3,349,804​​
Income tax (provision) benefit ​​​ ​ (65,626​​​​ ​ (762,810​​​ ​ ​ 2,156 ​​​6(a) ​​ ​ ​ (2,098 ​​​6(a) ​​​ ​ (828,378​​
Net income (loss) ​​​ ​ 62,721​​​​ ​ 2,455,946​​​ ​ ​ (5,812 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 8,571 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,521,426​​

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests ​​​ ​ (10,154​​​​ ​ 45,304​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 35,150​​

Net income (loss) attributable to EchoStar ​​​$ 72,875​​​​$ 2,410,642​​​ ​$ (5,812 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​$ 8,571 ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 2,486,276​​

[…]

Weighted-average common shares outstanding – 

Class A and B common stock ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Basic ​​​ ​ 89,908​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​185,208 ​​​4(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 275,116​​
Diluted ​​​ ​ 89,941​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​223,180 ​​​4(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 313,121​​

Earnings (loss) per share – Class A and B common
stock: ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Basic net income (loss) per share ​​​$ 0.81​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 9.04​​
Diluted net income (loss) per share ​​​$ 0.81​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 7.94​​

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

121

)
)
)

)
)
)
)

)
)

)
) ) )
)

) )

)
) ) ) )

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EchoStar Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

​ ​ ​ Historical ​

​

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments ​

​ ​ ​

​

Intercompany

Eliminations

(Note 3) ​

​ ​ ​

​
Pro Forma

Total ​​ ​ ​ EchoStar ​ ​DISH Network ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Revenues: ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Service and other revenue ​​​$1,682,304​​​​$14,846,024​​​ ​$ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​$ (52,814 ​​​ ​ ​​​$16,475,514​​
Equipment sales and other revenue ​​​ ​ 205,603​​​​ ​ 647,411​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (7,758 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 845,256​​

Total Revenue ​​​ ​1,887,907​​​​ ​15,493,435​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(60,572 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​17,320,770​​
Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization): ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Cost of services ​​​ ​ 577,943​​​​ ​ 9,094,007​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(24,570 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 9,647,380​​
Cost of sales – equipment and other ​​​ ​ 166,435​​​​ ​ 939,721​​​ ​ ​ 337 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​ (6,358 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,100,135​​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​​​ ​ 504,360​​​​ ​ 1,806,122​​​ ​ ​ 3,764 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​(27,795 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,286,451​​
Depreciation and amortization ​​​ ​ 525,011​​​​ ​ 714,552​​​ ​ ​ 3,727 ​​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​ (9,767 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,233,523​​
Impairment of long-lived assets ​​​ ​ 1,685​​​​ ​ 356,418​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 358,103​​

Total costs and expenses ​​​ ​1,775,434​​​​ ​12,910,820​​​ ​ ​ 7,828 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(68,490 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​14,625,592​​
Operating income (loss) ​​​ ​ 112,473​​​​ ​ 2,582,615​​​ ​ ​ (7,828 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 7,918 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,695,178​​
Other Income (Expense): ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​

Interest income, net ​​​ ​ 39,982​​​​ ​ 22,734​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (1,381 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 61,335​​
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized ​​​ ​ (147,927​​​​ ​ (12,974​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 1,919 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (158,982​​
Other, net ​​​ ​ (32,363​​​​ ​ (20,164​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (52,527​​

Total other income (expense) ​​​ ​ (140,308​​​​ ​ (10,404​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 538 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ (150,174​​
Income (loss) before income taxes ​​​ ​ (27,835​​​​ ​ 2,572,211​​​ ​ ​ (7,828 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 8,456 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 2,545,004​​
Income tax (provision) benefit ​​​ ​ (24,069​​​​ ​ (698,275​​​ ​ ​ 1,802 ​​​6(a) ​​ ​ ​ (1,985 ​​​6(a) ​​​ ​ (722,527​​
Net income (loss) ​​​ ​ (51,904​​​​ ​ 1,873,936​​​ ​ ​ (6,026 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 6,471 ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 1,822,477​​

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests ​​​ ​ (11,754​​​​ ​ 111,263​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 99,509​​

Net income (loss) attributable to EchoStar ​​​$ (40,150​​​​$ 1,762,673​​​ ​$ (6,026 ​​​ ​ ​​ ​$ 6,471 ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 1,722,968​​
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – 

Class A and B common stock ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Basic ​​​ ​ 97,920​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​184,127 ​​​4(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 282,047​​
Diluted ​​​ ​ 97,920​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​205,038 ​​​4(b) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ 302,958​​

Earnings (loss) per share – Class A and B common
stock: ​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​
Basic net income (loss) per share ​​​$ (0.41​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​​$ 6.11​​